Combined surplus £56m higher at £373m

12

PENSION SCHEMES VALUATION EVOLUTION
Highest recorded RHM surplus; Premier Foods deficit stable

13

Surplus/
(Deficit)

£m

838

(465)

(800)

(600)

(400)

(200)

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

Dec
2013

Mar
2019

RHM Premier Foods

IFRS 16 – LEASES
Guidance

14

▪ New leases accounting standard, IFRS 16, effective for accounting periods commencing on or after 1
January 2019

▪ Group’s first results to reflect IFRS 16 will be Half year results and Preliminary results for FY19/20

– Net debt will be provided on both new and old basis

▪ No economic change to the position of the Group

▪ Key test is assessing the recognition of right of use of an asset

▪ For the Group, the majority of operating leases will in future be held on the balance sheet

▪ Group has elected to transition to IFRS 16 using the Modified Retrospective Approach

‒ No re-stated comparative in statutory accounts

‒ Pro forma for key lines to assist in starting position for FY19/20

▪ No impact on financial covenants; tested on pre-IFRS 16 basis

IFRS 16 – LEASES
Illustrative position

15

£m
FY18/19
reported

IFRS 16
adjustment

FY18/19
pro forma

Comments

Balance sheet extract

Fixed Assets 191 20 211 Recognise asset

Lease liability - (20) (20) Recognise lease liability

Net assets 191 - 191

Net debt (470) (20) (490) Include lease liability in Net debt

P&L extract

Lease cost - 3 3 Remove operating lease charge

Depreciation (17) (3) (20) Depreciation on asset

Trading profit 129 - 129

EBITDA 145 3 148
Add back depreciation on asset

▪ In future years, there will be a degree of volatility as (i) leases are renewed and (ii) discount rates fluctuate

FY19/20 CASH GUIDANCE

16

FY19/20 guidance £m

Working capital Negative

Depreciation c.£20m

Capital expenditure c.£25m

Interest – cash £35-£39m

Interest – P&L £38-£42m

Tax – cash Nil

Tax – notional P&L rate 19.0%

Pension deficit contributions £37m

Pension administrative & PPF levy cash costs £6-£8m

Cash restructuring costs c.£3m

▪ The Group may also receive a second tranche of the repayment of a Hovis loan note in FY19/20

STRATEGY TO DRIVE REVENUE GROWTH, DELIVER EFFICIENCY